NETWORK-BASED PAYROLL SYSTEM FOR
ST. ANDREW’S SCHOOL WITH
BIOMETRICS TECHNOLOGY

An Undergraduate Thesis Presented to
the Computer Studies Department
College of Science

De La Salle University — Dasmarinas

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree Bachelor of Science in

Computer Science

Mariano, Chelzee Anne P.
Matel, Francis Erick M.
Pimentel, Chris Michael S.

APRIL 2011



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Title Page
Approval Sheet
Certificate of Revision
Acknowledgement

Abstract

1.0 Introduction
1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Statement of the Research Problem
1.3 Statement of Objectives
1.3.1 General Objectives
1.3.2 Specific Objectives
1.4 Significance of the Study
1.5 Scope and Limitations of the Study

1.6 Methodology of the Study

2.0 Review of Related Literature

3.0 Theoretical Framework

3.1 Statement of Assumptions

3.2 Operational Definitions

15

15



3.2.1 Definition of Terms
3.2.2 Definition of Processes

3.3 Theories Used in the Study

4.0 The Existing System
4.1 Description the System
4.2 Inputs
4.3 Processes
4.4 Files
4.5 Outputs

4.6 Problem Areas

5.0 The Proposed System
5.1 System Overview
5.2 System Objectives
5.3 Scope of the System

5.4 System Justification

6.0 Design
6.1 Inputs
6.2 Processes

6.3 Files

15

17

18

22

23

24

27

28

29

30

31

31

32

34

39

54



6.4 Outputs

7.0 Implementation
7.1 Resource Requirements
7.1.1 Software Requirements
7.1.2 Hardware Requirements
7.1.3 Human Resource Requirements
7.2 Installation Plans
7.2.1 System Installation
7.2.2 Training Plans
7.2.3 Conversion Plans
7.2.4 Testing

8.0 Conclusions and Recommendations

APPENDICES
BIBLIOGRAPHY

CURICULUM VITAE

58

61

61

61

62

62

62

63

65

66

67



ABSTRACT

St. Andrew’s School in Parafiaque City has a manual payroll system using
Microsoft Excel. Quite a lot of problems are encountered by the school that’s why the
proponents developed a Network-Based Payroll System with Biometric Technology
to address such concerns.

The proponents used the Iterative Development method in developing the
system. Using the Data Flow Diagram, the proponents analyzed the flow of the
manual payroll system. Microsoft Visual C# .NET, an object-oriented computer
programming language, and Microsoft SQL Server, a relational model database
server, were also used in developing the system. The system uses a biometric

technology for organizing the attendance of each employee.





