NETWORK-BASED PAYROLL SYSTEM FOR ST. ANDREW'S SCHOOL WITH BIOMETRICS TECHNOLOGY

An Undergraduate Thesis Presented to
the Computer Studies Department
College of Science
De La Salle University – Dasmarinas

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the

Degree Bachelor of Science in

Computer Science

Mariano, Chelzee Anne P.
Matel, Francis Erick M.
Pimentel, Chris Michael S.

APRIL 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page	
Approval Sheet	
Certificate of Revision	
Acknowledgement	
Abstract	
1.0 Introduction	
1.1 Background of the Study	1
1.2 Statement of the Research Problem	3
1.3 Statement of Objectives	4
1.3.1 General Objectives	4
1.3.2 Specific Objectives	4
1.4 Significance of the Study	5
1.5 Scope and Limitations of the Study	5
1.6 Methodology of the Study	6
2.0 Review of Related Literature	9
3.0 Theoretical Framework	
3.1 Statement of Assumptions	15
3.2 Operational Definitions	15

3.2.1 Definition of Terms	15
3.2.2 Definition of Processes	17
3.3 Theories Used in the Study	18
4.0 The Existing System	
4.1 Description the System	22
4.2 Inputs	23
4.3 Processes	24
4.4 Files	27
4.5 Outputs	28
4.6 Problem Areas	29
5.0 The Proposed System	
5.1 System Overview	30
5.2 System Objectives	31
5.3 Scope of the System	31
5.4 System Justification	32
6.0 Design	
6.1 Inputs	34
6.2 Processes	39
6.3 Files	54

6.4 Outputs	58
7.0 Implementation	
7.1 Resource Requirements	61
7.1.1 Software Requirements	61
7.1.2 Hardware Requirements	61
7.1.3 Human Resource Requirements	62
7.2 Installation Plans	62
7.2.1 System Installation	62
7.2.2 Training Plans	63
7.2.3 Conversion Plans	65
7.2.4 Testing	66
8.0 Conclusions and Recommendations	67
APPENDICES	
BIBLIOGRAPHY	

CURICULUM VITAE

ABSTRACT

St. Andrew's School in Parañaque City has a manual payroll system using Microsoft Excel. Quite a lot of problems are encountered by the school that's why the proponents developed a Network-Based Payroll System with Biometric Technology to address such concerns.

The proponents used the Iterative Development method in developing the system. Using the Data Flow Diagram, the proponents analyzed the flow of the manual payroll system. Microsoft Visual C# .NET, an object-oriented computer programming language, and Microsoft SQL Server, a relational model database server, were also used in developing the system. The system uses a biometric technology for organizing the attendance of each employee.